90S Stairclimber - Arctic Silver

90S-0103-02

Parts Manual

1/5/2019 6:13:53 AM

LT RS

WHAT WE LIVE FOR

.y



éﬁfm 90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -

ARCTIC SILVER
Table of Contents

AREINALOT ASSEIMDIY.....eeniiiie ettt e e e e e et e e e et e e e et e s aseaeeeeaaaeeens 3
[OF= o] [P 4
Clutch, Shaft and Pulley ASSEMDBIY........cccuuiiiiiiiiiiieee e 5
Console and Related COMPONENTS. ......cccuuuiiiriiieiieee e e e e e e e e e e saaaeees 6
Crossover PUlEY ASSEMDBIY........oocuuiiieiiie et e e e e e 7
o =1 LI OX 0] 2] 010 =Y 1 £ 8
GUIAE ROIBIS. ... ettt e e e e e s e e e et e e et e e eaeeen 9
[0S O 00 AN oY =Y 1 1] o 10
Pedal ASSEMDIY......uuiiiiiiieiiie et 11
0] = L =Y o PSRRI 13
Power Control Board and RESISTON. .......cuuiiriiiiiiieeiiee e ee e ee e e e e e e eanas 14
1= (=] 410N 15
Shrouds and Pedal TUDE. ... e 16

Page 2 of 17



o5 FEmess

Alternator Assembly

90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -
ARCTIC SILVER

Altemator Strop
0K47-01053-0000

Locking Mt

0017-00103-0117

Altemalor Phvot Bolt
0017-00101-0962

‘Wosher
001 7-00104-0043

Tarsloning Brocket Bolt
00 7-00101-0986

Altermator Beft

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 0017-00104-0043 2 | Hardware: Flat Washer 0.734" OD

- AK47-00038-0000 1 | Alternator with Flywheel

- 0017-00103-0117 1 | Hardware: Locking Nut 1/2" ID

- 0K47-01230-0000 1| FLYWHEEL

- 0017-00101-0986 1 | Hardware: Bolt 0.75"

- 0017-00101-0962 1 | Hardware: Alternator Pivot Bolt 3.5"
- 0K47-01053-0000 1 | Tensioning Bracket

- 0K47-01229-0000 1 | BELT: POLY-V; 320J6; 32.00 IN.

Page 3 of 17




é;@ fm; 90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -

ARCTIC SILVER
Cables

Power Control to
Altemator
AKA47-00031-0001

Power Cable Assy.

] 7 — AK47-00063-0000
POwWER Ao T 2POS.MINI FIT

ACTAR i FREDBLK, Z 155 I
[ —OREEN |

CONTROL POWER JACK

gi
g'-—-..

BEBBEREEEE]
z

Console Cable
— AK47-00026-0000

P2
16-POS.MINI FIT JR.

&V —i 1
0017-00003-0685 i
P8 4POS. [T1<H mo H
MICROFIT A
TESTER [3| o
cOoM Ll e

UPPER CONSOLE aup -0 1

afw

P12
18P0S.LIF
UPPER KEYPAD

]
5
elsklslalellalzRT[=[~ -]

B T e
T

P8 7POS.
KK1568 NETWORK

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

AK47-00063-0000 DC Power Cable

118E-00001-0267 Power Supply: External; 9V; 3 AMP

AK47-00026-0000 Upper Console Cable

0017-00003-0685 6V Battery

AK47-00031-0001 Power Control Cable

NN

0017-00003-0704 Line Cord 10A 125V

Page 4 of 17




é;@ f‘m 90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -

ARCTIC SILVER
Clutch, Shaft and Pulley Assembly

Clufch/Shaft/Pulley Assy.
AKA7-00006-D000 E-ing TH
0017-00100-0107 ~~~._

SpecialThrust
@QQQ

Special Thrust
Washer(3)
0K47-01104-0000

Hardened Thrust Washer

OK47-01105-0000
Right Drive

Clutch Assambly

AKA7-00043-0001

Main Drive Belt
0OK47-01054-0000

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 0017-00100-0107 Hardware: E-Ring 1"

- 0K47-01104-0000 Hardware: Thrust Washer

- AK47-00043-0001 Right Clutch Sprocket Assembly

- GK47-00002-0036 KIT: STEPPER BELT AND PULLEY

- 0K47-01105-0000 Hardware: Hardened Thrust Washer

NN

- AK47-00006-0000 Clutchshaft Pulley Assembly

Page 5of 17




é;@ f‘m 90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -

ARCTIC SILVER
Console and Related Components

Console Board - Upper
A084-92220-A003

Console Case Assembly
AK63-00121-0001

Phillips Pan Screws(13) T
0017-00101-1650

Battery Door
0K63-01029-0001

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 0K63-01029-0001 1 | Battery Door
AK47-00096-0001 1 | Console Assembly English/Metric
AK47-00100-0001 1 | Overlay/Bezel/Switch Assembly English/Metric
0017-00101-1650 13 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw 0.375"
AK63-00121-0001 1 | Console Case Assembly
A084-92220-A003 1 | Console Board - Upper

Page 6 of 17




o5 FEmess

90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -
ARCTIC SILVER

Crossover Pulley Assembly

Crossover Pulley Assy
AK47-00007-0000

Lack Mut
0017-00103-0025

Magnet
118E-00001-0124

Soren
0017-00101-0894

Nut
0017-00103-0024

Washer
0017-00104-0043

oo17-00101-17

Bucking Plate
0K47-01054-0000

Tensioning Bolt "
0017001010928 e
(0K47-01052-0000
Reed Switeh
and Crble Assy, Bolts(2)
118E00001-0140 0017-00101-1048
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 0017-00101-0894 1 | Hardware: Screw
- 118E-00001-0140 1 | Reed Switch SPDT
- 0017-00103-0025 1 | Hardware: Locking Nut 3/8" ID
- AK47-00007-0000 1 | Crossover Pulley Assembly
- 0K47-01052-0000 1 | Intermediate Pulley Bracket
- 118E-00001-0124 1 | Auto-Start Magnet
- 0017-00101-1717 1 | Hardware: Bolt 6"
- 0017-00103-0026 1 | Hardware: Hex Nut 3/8" ID
- 0017-00101-0928 1 | Hardware: Tensioning Bolt 1.75"
- 0017-00101-1048 2 | Hardware: Bolt 3"
- 0017-00104-0043 1 | Hardware: Flat Washer 0.734" OD
- 0K47-01056-0000 1 | Plate

Page 7 of 17




é;@ f‘m 90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -

ARCTIC SILVER

Frame Components

Cansole Serews

Optiondl Accassory Tray 0017-00101-1744
GKA3-D0D0Z-0004
Sciews

Handisbar Assy.
AKAT-D0DS7-0002

Mono-Colurmn

AKAT-00067-0002 e

Mono-Colurnn Dacal

OK47-01187.0000 T
Vartical Handrai
(4 7-01030-0002

DK47-01156-0001

L& Levelers
Ak 1-00035-0000
Jam Nut

Honchol e Boly(2) 0017001050273

0017-00101-0933

Wheel WBaarings
AKA3-0001 4-0007
Wneal Insert
0K47-01085-0000
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 0K47-01085-0000 2 | Wheel Insert
- AK61-00035-0000 2 | Leg Leveler
- AK63-00016-0001 2 | Wheel/Bearing Assembly
- AK47-00198-0000 1 | Handle Bar
- GK63-00002-0004 1 | Accessory Tray
- 0K47-01156-0001 2 | End Cap
- 0017-00101-0933 4 | Hardware: Handlebar Hex Screws 1.5"
- 0017-00101-1760 8 | Hardware: TORX Cap Screw 0.625"
- 0K47-01187-0000 2 | Mono-Column Decal
- AK47-00067-0002 1 | Mono-Column
- 0017-00101-1744 10 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw
- 0017-00103-0273 2 | Hardware: Hex Nut 3/8" ID
- 0K47-01030-0002 2 | Vertical Handrail

Page 8 of 17




é;@ f‘m 90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -
ARCTIC SILVER

Guide Rollers

Return Spring Pulley(2)
0K47-01066-0000
Snap Ring(6)

0017-00100-0050
Pulley Spring Shaft
0K47-01154-0000

0017-00101-1048

Belt Idler Pulley(2)
0017-00009-1147
Bolt(2)

0017-00101-1098

Nut

Idier wiBearing(2)
AKS3-00008-0000

Bolt - 0017-00101-1722
Mut - 0017-00103-0025

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
0K47-01154-0000 1 | Spring Pulley Shaft
0K47-01066-0000 2 | Return Spring Pulley
0017-00101-1048 1 | Hardware: Bolt 3"
0017-00101-1722 1 | Hardware: Bolt 5"
0017-00100-0050 6 | Hardware: E-Ring .5"
0017-00101-1098 2 | Hardware: Bolt 1.5"
0017-00103-0025 2 | Hardware: Locking Nut 3/8" ID
0017-00009-1147 2 | Belt Idler Pulley
AK63-00008-0000 2 | Idler w/Bearing

Page 9 of 17




oS LT

90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -
ARCTIC SILVER

Left Clutch Assembly

Harden

d Thrust
Washers(3)

S

0K47-01105-0000

E-Ring  Wosher

aclal Thiust

Waishers(3)
0K47-01104-0000

Special Thrust

Left Pulley Cluich
AK47-00043-0002

E-Rings(2)
0017-00100-0107

SPeCil Hardened Thrust
TSt washer

Washer
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- AK47-00043-0002 1 | Left Clutch Sprocket Assembly
0K47-01105-0000 3 | Hardware: Hardened Thrust Washer
0017-00100-0107 2 | Hardware: E-Ring 1"

Page 10 of 17




o5 FEmess

Pedal Assembly

90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -
ARCTIC SILVER

=~ 7 Side Track Aoller .
i ak47-01084-0000 !

i

! AolerSleewvelZ)

-
b, OKAT-01128-0000

Raller Sieeve [2)
OKAT-01 136-D000

Track Raller(4)
wiBusshing Assy.

AK«?-SDOE?-S&)C\‘\@ L
<

Thin Lock Mut2}

Lovw Head
Terminatar Screw(2)
ORA7-01152-0000

ool 7-001 C!—EEQ. =

. Maria Faller w/Besrings 'y
¥ Thrust washer AKAT-000TE-0000 v
| OR47-01144-0000

]
'
]

Mano Roller & Shaft Assembly

Side Track Aoler AKAT-00071-0000

Retainer, Battarn

OKIE-01 144-0001
: Retainer, Top
SideRaller Hex Balti4)  pyag 1440003
0017-00101-1608 Nl e

2 i 0017-00701-1348
% Put -8017-00703-0082

Moro-naller Hex Balti2)

o ﬁ 001 7-00101-1730
- = Spacer Plats
1= 0K47-0] 1480000
\ s

Beit Terminator
CKIS-01105-0000

e i Bt
001001 511 T == Lack Nuti11]
& 0017-00703-0282

aller Hex Bl
0317501011730
n— Wsheri2]
0017-00104-01539
"

Beit Bracket
OK35-01142-0000

Pedal Braciet Assernbly
wia Acliers
ARAT-DOOBE-0002 i
Pedlal Ass=mbiy LT E::f_sgzlgg‘ﬁfze_-;ﬁrb_
wiRallers GRAT-00022-0033 [Lef)
ARAT-COOTI-B0NT GKAT-D0082-0034 [Fight)
Pedal Assemibiy AT

wiRallers

AKAT-BOOTI-H002

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 0017-00101-1348 Hardware: Allen Screw 0.875"
- 0K47-01134-0000 Roller Shaft

AK47-00076-0000

Mono-Rollers w/Bearings

0K47-01084-0000

Side Track Roller

AK47-00086-0002

Pedal Bracket Assembly without Rollers

AK47-00071-0000

Mono Roller and Shaft Assembly

0K47-01151-0000

Hardware: Hardened Thrust Washer

0K47-01046-0001

Pedal Only: RH or LT

0017-00103-0324

Hardware: Thin Lock Nut 3/8" ID

0K35-01105-0000

Hardware: Belt Terminator

0K35-01144-0003

Retainer: Belt; Top

AK47-00073-0002

Pedal Assembly with Rollers - Right

AK47-00087-0000

Side-Roller with Bushing Assembly

0K47-01153-0000

Hardware: Screw

0K47-01136-0000

Roller Sleeve

0K47-01138-0000

Roller Sleeve

0K47-01144-0000

Hardware: Thrust Washer

0K47-01148-0000

Hardware: Spacer Plate

AK47-00154-0001

SPRING-ASSY: MFG; RT. C

0017-00104-0159

Hardware: Flat Washer 0.75" OD

0017-00103-0282

N

Hardware: Locking Nut 5/16" ID

AK47-00072-0002

RN N DO[FRPINNRA[N AN INNIN

Pedal Assembly with Rollers - Left

Page 11 of 17




Part Number

Qty | Description

AK47-00154-0002

Belt/Spring Assembly

0017-00101-1609

Hardware: Side Roller Hex Bolt 1.5"

0017-00101-1729

Hardware: Center Hex Bolt 3.5"

0017-00101-1730

Hardware: Mono-roller Hex Bolt 3.5"

0017-00103-0052

Hardware: Locking Nut ID

0K35-01142-0000

Hardware: Bracket

0K35-01144-0001

NIN[N[O|IN|0O|F

Retainer: Belt; Bottom

Page 12 of 17




oS LT

90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -
ARCTIC SILVER

Polar Cap

Polar Cap
0K47-01075-0002
Scraw
0017-00101-1761

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 0K47-01075-0001 1 | Cap: Polar; Stealth; S/C-C

0017-00101-1761 2 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw 0.375"

Page 13 of 17




é;@ f‘m 90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -

ARCTIC SILVER
Power Control Board and Resistor

Resistor Assembly
AKAT-00037-0000

Plastic Grommaet(4)
0017-00042-0821

Power Contrel Board \@

PCB Bracket
OK47-01087-0000

Phillips Screw(4)
0017-00101-0823

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 0017-00042-0821 Hardware: Plastic Grommet

0K47-01087-0000 PCB Bracket

0017-00101-0823 Hardware: Screw 0.75"

B084-92239-0000 PCB

SNIENEIES

AK47-00037-0000 Resistor Assembly

Page 14 of 17




oS LT

References

90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -
ARCTIC SILVER

Part Number

Qty | Description

Ref #

0017-00008-0205

5 oz Bottle - Arctic Silver

0017-00008-0204

Paint Spray Can - Arctic Silver

AK47-00108-0000

Hardware Bag

0017-00008-0206

.330z Pen - Arctic Silver

GK47-00002-0003

NI

Telemetry Kit

Page 15 of 17




é;@ f‘m 90S-0103-02 - 90S STAIRCLIMBER -

ARCTIC SILVER
Shrouds and Pedal Tube

Mane-Colurrn Sheoud
AXAT-D0083-0001

Priilips Par Seraw) ———
0017-00101-1749

rermmets
001 7-00042-0754

Friflips Fan Sc.rgu\s[i}’/A

0017-00101-1784

Caritar Shroud
Ox47-071 1850000

Laft Shroud wiCable
AKAT-00111-0006

Padal Tube Trosk
Traesk Cemar Bracket OKA7-01132-0001
Right Shroud DK47-01146-0001 Padal Tube

: Maurting 3ot
% AKAT-00111-40008 Brese! !
s fmsfur?_’f 7! 0017-00101-1719

Decal: 50 Trask “ Track Cover Plate

0%47-01151-0000 DRARCINLRE00
Frilips Fan Screw(s]
0017-00101-1769

Ceswar Seren 2]
0D17-00101-17463

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
0K47-01146-0001 2 | Track Cover Bracket
0K47-01181-0000 2 | Decal
AK47-00111-0006 1 | Shroud with Decal and Cable- Left
AK47-00083-0001 1 | Mono-Column Shroud
0017-00101-1764 2 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw 1"
0017-00042-0754 8 | Hardware: Grommet
0017-00101-1763 5 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw 0.375"
AK47-00111-0005 1 | Shroud with Decal - Right
0017-00101-1719 2 | Hardware: Pedal Tube Mounting Bolt 0.75"
0K47-01165-0001 1 | Center Shroud
0K47-01132-0001 2 | Pedal Tube
0K47-01164-0001 1 | Track Cover
0017-00101-1769 11 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw 0.75"

Page 16 of 17




Page 17 of 17



